and non-public assessment resulting in WECC’s determination and findings of the enforceable 
violations5 of BAL-005-0, CIP-004-1, and PRC-005-1.6

According to the Settlement 
Agreement, URE agrees and stipulates to the violations, and has agreed to the proposed penalty 
of fifty five thousand dollars ($55,000) to be assessed to URE, in addition to other remedies and 
actions to mitigate the instant violations and facilitate future compliance under the terms and 
conditions of the Settlement Agreement.  Accordingly, the violations identified as NERC 
Violation Tracking Identification Numbers WECC200800664, WECC200801146,

[...]

testing records at the Audit, the violation was documentary in nature because URE was 
performing the necessary maintenance and testing.  URE later provided the necessary records. 

Regional Entity’s Basis for Penalty 
According to the Settlement Agreement, WECC has assessed a penalty of fifty-five thousand 
dollars ($55,000) for the referenced violations.  In reaching this determination in addition to the 
factors listed above, WECC considered the following factors: 

1. the violations of BAL-005-0 R17, CIP-004-1 R3 and R4 and the first occurrence of PRC-
005-l R2 are URE’s first assessed non-compliance with the applicable Reliability